

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SAMBASIVARAO NAIDU

**IA No. 2 OF 2023
IN
CCCA NO: 153 OF 2023**

Between:

1. Late Sri. Addla Rukkaiah (Died).
 2. AddlaPushpamma (Died).
 3. Addla Srikanth (since deceased).
 4. Addla Mahender, S/o. Late A. Rukkaiah
 5. K. Indira, W/o. Late K. Srinivas
 6. Addla Surya Prakash, S/o. Late A. Rukkaiah
 7. Addla Chandra Mohan, S/o. Late A. Rukkaiah
 8. E. Gayatri, W/o. E. Srinatah
 9. Addla Bhaskar, S/o. Late A. Rukkaiah
 10. Addla Naveen Kumar, S/o. Late A. Rukkaiah
 11. Addla Anil Kumar, S/o. Late A. Rukkaiah
- (Petitioners No.4, 6, 7 and 9 to 11 are R/o. H.No. 22-1-536, 1, 2, 3 and 22-1-537 Noor Khan Bazar, Hyderabad)

...Petitioners

(Appellants in CCCA 153 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Sri. Sureshchander @ Surender, S/o. Late S.Rangaiah, Occ. Business, C/o. Chandana Plastics Uppal, Hyderabad.
 2. The Manager, State Bank of India Amberpet Branch, Amberpet, Hyderabad
- ...Respondents/Defendants
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 R/w Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased the granted interim injunction in favour of Petitioners and against the Respondents, their heirs, executors, administrators, assigns, agents and henchmen from interfering with the possession of the Petitioners/Appellants relating to the suit schedule property, Pending disposal of CCCA No. 153 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

SCHEDULE PROPERTY

All that House No.22-1-536/1, 22-1-536/2, 22-1-536/3 and 22-1-537 Noor Khan Bazar; Hyderabad, consisting of 3 mulgies and house admeasuring 252 Sq.yards or 211.40 Sq.meters situated at Noor Khan Bazar, Hyderabad, A.P. and bounded by:-

North : H.No.22-1-543 to 546

South : Main Road

East: Dairy farm of Chowdry Mallaih

West: Mulgi No.22-1-538.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 02.01.2024 & 23.01.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s MANJARI S. GANU, Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the appellants sought time as Counsel want time to prepare paperbook and proceed with final arguments.

List on 30.04.2024 under the caption "final hearing".

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- T. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXVI Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad
2. Sri. Sureshchander @ Surender, S/o. Late S.Rangaiah, Occ. Business, C/o. Chandana Plastics Uppal, Hyderabad. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to M/s. MANJARI S. GANU, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SSRN,J

DATED:13/02/2024

**LIST ON 30.04.2024
FOR FINAL HEARING**

ORDER

**IA.NO.2 OF 2023
IN
CCCA.No.153 of 2023**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

